

No. 14-11363

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

McWane, Inc.,

Petitioner,

v.

Federal Trade Commission,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Trade Commission
(FTC Docket No. 9351)

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL E. GUSTAFSON (#202241)
GUSTAFSON GLUEK LLP
Canadian Pacific Plaza
120 South 6th Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-8844

ALBERT A. FOER
RANDY M. STUTZ
SANDEEP VAHEESAN
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 905-5420

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the American Antitrust Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Antitrust Laws Prohibit Dominant Firms from Using Exclusionary Methods Against Rivals	6
II. The “Competition” Protected By the Antitrust Laws Includes Both Price and Non-Price Competition	9
III. Dominant Firms Do Not Have Carte Blanche to Harm Competition and Consumers by Excluding Less-Efficient Rivals	12
IV. The Commission’s Evidentiary Burden Requires that It Prove No More than Unreasonable Exclusion	16
A. McWane’s Affirmative Defense Argument is Economically Illogical and Irreconcilable with the Rule of Reason	17
B. Under the Prevailing Preponderance of the Evidence Standard, Courts Consider Available Direct Pricing Evidence and Do <i>Not</i> Insist on “But For World” Pricing Evidence	22
C. Courts Can Draw Reasonable Inferences of Competitive Harm from Industry Structure Evidence	26
D. Courts Can Draw Reasonable Inferences of Competitive Harm from Anticompetitive Intent and the Absence of Cognizable Efficiencies	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.,
472 U.S. 585, 105 S. Ct. 2847 (1985) 7, 10

Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready,
457 U.S. 465, 102 S. Ct. 2540 (1982).....10

Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.,
501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)8

Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209, 113 S. Ct. 2578 (1993).....2

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294, 82 S. Ct. 1502 (1962).....2

Cascade Health Solution v. PeaceHealth,
515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)8

Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Corp.,
36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994).....29

E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Industries, Inc.,
637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)8

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451, 112 S. Ct. 2072 (1992)..... 5, 7, 28

Fortner Enters. v. United States Steel Corp.,
394 U.S. 495, 89 S. Ct. 1252 (1969).....15

FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447, 106 S. Ct. 2009 (1986)..... 10, 11

Graphic Products Distributors, Inc. v. ITEK Corp.,
717 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983)12

In re Beltone Electronics Corp.,
100 F.T.C. 68 (1982)..... 23, 26

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.,
626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010)12

JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc.,
190 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1999)8

K.M.B. Warehouse Distributors, Inc. v. Walker Manufacturing Co.,
61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....12

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 877, 127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007)..... 11, 13, 29

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M,
 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) 6, 8, 28, 29

Lorain Journal Co. v. United States,
 342 U.S. 143, 72 S. Ct. 181 (1951).....16

Mathews v. Lancaster General Hospital,
 87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996).....12

MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)16

Morris Commc’ns Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004)7

National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States,
 435 U.S. 679, 98 S. Ct. 1355 (1978).....11

Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States,
 356 U.S. 1, 78 S. Ct. 514 (1956)..... 2, 10

Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States,
 410 U.S. 366 , 93 S. Ct. 1022 (1973).....7

Palmyra Park Hospital Inc. v. Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital,
 604 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2010)10

Realcomp II, Ltd. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)11

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
 442 U.S. 330, 99 S. Ct. 2326 (1979)..... 2, 29

Rosebrough Monument Co. v. Memorial Park Cemetery Ass’n,
 666 F.2d 1130 (8th Cir. 1981)11

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
 506 U.S. 447, 113 S. Ct. 884 (1993).....8, 9

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005)6

Sunbeam Television Corp. v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.,
 763 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (S.D. Fla 2011)16

U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.,
 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993).....28

* *United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*,
 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) 5, 6, 21, 28
United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
 384 U.S. 563, 86 S. Ct. 1698 (1966).....8
 * *United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,
 253 F.3d, 34 (D.C. Cir. 2005) passim
United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)6
Wilk v. AMA,
 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990)11
ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) 4, 21

* Cases Primarily Relied Upon (11th Cir. R. 28-1(e))

Other Authorities

3 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (1996).....26
 * Andrew I. Gavil, *Exclusionary Distribution Strategies by Dominant Firms: Striking a Better Balance*, 72 *Antitrust L.J.* 3 (2004) 14, 15, 22
 Dennis W. Carlton & Michael Waldman, *The Strategic Use of Tying to Preserve and Create Market Power in Evolving Industries*,
 33 *Rand J. Econ.* 194 (2002).....20
 Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines*
 (2010)29
 Drew Fudenberg & Jean Tirole, *The Fat-Cat Effect, the Puppy-Dog Ploy, and the Lean and Hungry Look*, 74 *Am. Econ. Rev. (Papers & Proc.)* 361 (1984)21
 Einer Elhauge, *Defining Better Monopolization Standards*,
 56 *Stan. L. Rev.* 253 (2003).....15
 Eric B. Rasmusen et al., *Naked Exclusion*,
 81 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 1137 (1991)20
 Herbert Hovenkamp, *Exclusion and the Sherman Act*,
 72 *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 147 (2005) 14, 15, 16

Ilya R. Segal & Michael D. Whinston, *Naked Exclusion: Comment*,
 90 Am. Econ. Rev. 296 (2000)20

Janusz Ordover et al., *Equilibrium Vertical Foreclosure*,
 80 Am. Econ. Rev. 127 (1990)20

Jonathan B. Baker, *Exclusion as a Core Competition Concern*,
 78 Antitrust L.J. 527 (2013)..... 13, 14, 15

Jonathan M. Jacobson, *Exclusive Dealing, “Foreclosure,” and
 Consumer Harm*, 70 Antitrust L.J. 311 (2002).....19

Michael D. Whinston, *Tying, Foreclosure, and Exclusion*,
 80 Am. Econ. Rev. 837 (1990)20

Richard A. Posner, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2001)15

Robert Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox* (1978)3, 7

Steven C. Salop, *Economic Analysis of Exclusionary Vertical
 Conduct: Where Chicago Has Overshot the Mark, in How the
 Chicago School Overshot the Mark* (Robert Pitofsky ed., 2008).....27

Steven C. Salop, *Exclusionary Conduct, Effect on Consumers, and the
 Flawed Profit-Sacrifice Standard*, 73 Antitrust L.J. 311 (2006).....14

* Steven C. Salop, Sharis A. Pozen & John R. Seward, *The Appropriate
 Legal Standard and Sufficient Economic Evidence for Exclusive
 Dealing Under Section 2: the FTC’s McWane Case* (Georgetown
 Law Faculty Publications, No. 365, Aug. 7, 2014) 19, 20, 22

Thomas G. Krattenmaker & Steven C. Salop, *Anticompetitive Exclusion:
 Raising Rivals’ Costs to Achieve Power Over Price*,
 96 Yale L.J. 209 (1986) 18, 20
